

Important Safety Instructions

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN.

Caution: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover (or back). No user serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, match the wide blade of the plug to the wide slot of the electrical outlet and fully insert.

Important Safety Instructions


1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth. Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.



This symbol indicates important instructions accompanying the product.



This symbol indicates "dangerous voltage" inside the product that presents a risk of electric shock or personal injury.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. 
13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time. Even if the power indicator is off, the apparatus is still not fully disconnected from the power source. To disconnect the apparatus completely from the power source, take its power plug out of the wall outlet or power strip. The power plug must be easily accessible.
14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
15. This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product dealer or local power company. For products intended to operate from battery power, or other sources, refer to the operating instructions.

Importantes Instrucciones de Seguridad

PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE CHOQUE
ELÉCTRICO. NO ABRIR.

Precaución: Para reducir el riesgo de un choque eléctrico, no retire la tapa (ni la parte posterior). No contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. Sólo personal calificado de servicio puede hacer reparaciones.

PRECAUCIÓN: Para evitar un choque eléctrico, alinee la paleta ancha del enchufe con la ranura ancha del tomacorriente e insértela completamente.

Importantes Instrucciones de Seguridad

1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Guarde estas instrucciones.
3. Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
4. Acate todas las instrucciones.
5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6. Limpie sólo con un trapo seco. • Desenchufe este producto del tomacorriente de pared antes de limpiar. No utilice limpiadores en líquido ni en aerosol.
7. No obstruya ningún orificio de ventilación. Instale en conformidad con las instrucciones del fabricante.
8. No instale cerca de fuentes térmicas, como radiadores, reguladores de calefacción, cocinas y otros aparatos que generen calor (incluidos los amplificadores).
9. No anule el propósito de seguridad que tiene el enchufe polarizado o puesto a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos paletas, una más ancha que la otra. Un enchufe puesto a tierra tiene dos paletas y una espiga de conexión a tierra. La paleta más ancha o la tercera espiga se ha incluido por su seguridad. Si el enchufe provisto no encaja en su tomacorriente, solicítele a un electricista que reemplace ese tomacorriente obsoleto.
10. Proteja el cable de alimentación de modo que no resulte pisado ni aprisionado, especialmente en el enchufe, la caja de contacto y el punto por donde sale del aparato.



Este símbolo indica "voltaje peligroso" dentro del producto que implica el riesgo de sufrir un choque eléctrico o una lesión.



Este símbolo indica instrucciones importantes que acompañan al producto.

11. Use sólo accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
12. Use sólo con el carrito, base, trípode, soporte o mesa que especifica el fabricante o que se vende con el aparato. Si usa un carrito, tenga cuidado al moverlo junto con el aparato para evitar que voltee y haga daño.
13. Desenchufe este aparato en caso de tormentas o de lapsos prolongados de inactividad. Incluso si el indicador de potencia se encuentra apagado, el aparato no estará completamente desconectado de la fuente de alimentación. Para desconectar el aparato completamente de la fuente de alimentación, retire el enchufe de alimentación de la toma de la pared o de la extensión. Se debe poder acceder al enchufe de alimentación sin dificultad.
14. Solicite al personal técnico calificado todo tipo de mantenimiento del producto. Es necesario darle mantenimiento al aparato si ha sido averiado de alguna forma, por ejemplo, si se ha dañado el cable de alimentación o el enchufe, si se le ha derramado algún líquido encima, si han caído objetos en su interior, si ha sido expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona correctamente o si se ha dejado caer.
15. Este producto debe usarse conectado únicamente al tipo de fuente de alimentación indicada en la etiqueta de referencia. Si no está seguro del tipo de alimentación eléctrica que tiene su casa, consulte con el distribuidor del producto o la empresa de electricidad local. Para productos que se han de operar con baterías, u otras fuentes, consulte las instrucciones de operación.

